Receivables  33,197   33,197

Cash and cash equivalents  143,097  (237)  142,860 (237)

Total amortised cost   568,688 (5,606) (1,550) - 561,532 (1,550) -

Deferred tax effects after transition to IFRS 9:

Group

Net book value in

accordance with IAS

39 as of 31

December 2022

Valuation impact

Net book value in

accordance with

IFRS 9 as of 1

January 2023

Impact on

retained

earnings

Impact on

revaluation reserve
ECL impact

(expected

credit loss)

Reassessment

due to

reclassification

Deferred tax assets  13,411 442 18 13,871 460 -

Deferred tax liability  38,605 186  - 38,791 (899)  713

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to the financial statements for 2023

50

  Company Group

in EUR'000 IAS 39 - 31.12.2022

ECL impact

(expected credit

loss))

IFRS 9 -

1.1.2023

IAS 39 -

31.12.2022

ECL impact

(expected credit

loss)

IFRS 9 - 1.1.2023

Debt securities at fair value through OCI previously
classified as available-for-sale

- (839)  (839)  - (1,120)  (1,120)

Financial assets at amortised cost in accordance with IFRS
9 previously classified as:

financial assets held-to-maturity with IAS 39 (995)  (524)  (1,519)  (995)  (600)  (1,595)

loans and receivables in accordance with IAS 39 (14,619)  (245)  (14,864)  (14,665)  (713)  (15,378)

Trade receivables (7,566)  - (7,566)  (10,852)  - (10,852)

  (23,180)  (1,608)  (24,788)  (26,512)  (2,433)  (28,945)

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to the financial statements for 2023

51

b)  Standards and amendments to existing standards published by the International Accounting Standards

Certain new standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 31 December
2023 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Group. The Group’s assessment of the impact
of these new standards and interpretations is set out below:

• Amendments to IFRS 16 “Leases” - Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (effective for annual
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024)

[…]

concentration of risk, although the concentration of the sum at risk can affect the insurance payout ratio at
the portfolio level.

The sensitivity on profit or loss and equity to changes in significant variables regarding insurance and market
risk

Profit or loss and insurance liabilities are mostly sensitive to changes in mortality and morbidity rates of life
insurance contracts together with the used interest rates. The table below analyses how profit or loss and
total capital would have increased (decreased) if there had been changes in the risk variables that were
reasonably possible at the reporting date. This analysis presents sensitivity both before and after risk
reduction by reinsurance and assumes that all other variables remain constant.

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to the financial statements for 2023

87

Company
Balance as at

31 Dec 2023

Balance as at

31 Dec 2023

Balance as at

31 Dec 2022

Balance as at

31 Dec 2022

 Profit or loss

before taxes
Equity

Profit or loss

before taxes
Equity

 Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

 in
EUR'000

in
EUR'000

in
EUR'000

in
EUR'000

in
EUR'000

in
EUR'000

in
EUR'000

in
EUR'000

Life insurance contracts

Mortality rates +15% (27)  (27)  (17)  (17)  (463)  (463)  (127)  (127)

Costs rates +10% (134)  (134)  120  120  (2,739)  (2,739)  399  399

Interest rate + 1% - - 14,441  14,441  - - 13,565  13,565

Interest rate - 1% - - (16,206)  (16,206)  - - (16,609)  (16,609)

Group
Balance as at

31 Dec 2023

Balance as at

31 Dec 2023

Balance as at

31 Dec 2022

Balance as at

31 Dec 2022

 Profit or loss

before taxes
Equity

Profit or loss

before taxes
Equity

 Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

 in
EUR'000

in
EUR'000

in
EUR'000

in
EUR'000

in
EUR'000

in
EUR'000

in
EUR'000

in
EUR'000

Life insurance contracts

Mortality rates +15% (104)  (104)  (5)  (5)  (687)  (687)  (103)  (103)

Costs rates +10% (230)  (230)  191  191  (2,894)  (2,894)  473  473

Interest rate + 1% - - 18,655  18,655 - - 17,874  17,874

[…]

Decrease in provisions (utilisation) (761) (188) (1,711) - (2,660)

Decrease in provisions (reversal) (2) (5) - - (7)

Foreign exchange differences (1)  - 1 - -

At 31 December 2023 5,450  2,147  488  - 8,085

/i/ The following assumptions were used for the calculation:

• The employment termination rate for the Company is 7.12% (2022: 6.42%), while for the Group the
average is 9.31% (2022: 7.13%)

• The expected annual salary increase for the Company is 2.5% (2022: 2.5%), while for the Group is
1.39% (2022: 1.79%);

• The average tax rate of 18% for the Company and 15% for the Group was applied to the calculation
of severance pay.

• The present value of the liability is calculated using the discount rate of 3.43% (2022: 3.13%) for the
Company and 2.58%-4.69% for the Group (2022: 3.13%-6.04% ).

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to the financial statements for 2023

187

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions:

 Company Company  Group Group

  31 Dec. 2023 31 Dec. 2022  31 Dec. 2023 31 Dec. 2022

  in EUR'000 in EUR'000  in EUR'000 in EUR'000

Change in

liabilities
Change in liabilities

Change in

liabilities
Change in liabilities

Discount rate -10% 22 24  49 46

Discount rate +10% (21) (23)  (47) (44)

Employment termination rate -10% 61 63  108 102

Employment termination rate +10% (55) (58)  (98) (94)

26.  Account payable and other liabilities

 Company Company  Group Group

31 Dec.

2023

31 Dec.

2022
 31 Dec.

2023

31 Dec.

2022

  in EUR'000 in EUR'000  in EUR'000 in EUR'000

Accrued expenses and deferred income  15,699  14,912   17,819  16,726

Liabilities for the guarantee fund 4,401  4,796   4,465  4,883

Liabilities for claims and contracted insurance amounts 3,568  1,079   4,171  2,436

Liabilities for net salaries 3,103  3,152   4,378  4,096

Liabilities for tax on motor liability and motor hull insurance 1,500  1,289   1,644  1,414

Trade payables 4,117  6,985   7,272  9,590

Liabilities for advances received for the insurance premium 1,973  1,155   2,243  1,372

Liabilities for intermediaries 991  757   1,206  738

Liabilities for contributions from salaries 776  778   1,033  958

Liabilities for contributions on salaries 621  602   846  770

Liabilities for tax and surtax from salaries 387  376   427  416

Liabilities for health insurance under motor liability premium 170  132   286  233

Liabilities for contribution to the Fire Department 101  85   261  220

Liabilities for advances received 28  67   895  560

Liabilities for claims from coinsurance and reinsurance - -  105  95

Liabilities due to employees 29  27   245  199

Other liabilities 3,006  2,962   4,719  4,355

Total account payable and other liabilities 40,470  39,154   52,015  49,061

26.1. Accrued expenses and deferred income

 Company Company  Group Group

31 Dec.

2023

31 Dec.

2022
 31 Dec.

2023

31 Dec.

2022

in

EUR'000
in

EUR'000
 in EUR'000

in
EUR'000

Bonus provisions for employees  5,088  4,961   5,669  5,163

Other deferred income 4,006  3,453   4,545  4,005

Accrued, but not invoiced expenses for service received 1,533  1,197   2,237  2,026

Accrued expenses for unused vacation days 2,222  2,133   2,406  2,322

Accrued, but not invoiced acquisition expenses 1,220  1,847   1,358  1,942

Other accrued expenses 1,630  1,321   1,604  1,268

Total accrued expenses and deferred income 15,699  14,912   17,819  16,726

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to the financial statements for 2023

188

27.  Off balance sheet items

 Company Company  Group Group

31 Dec.

2023

31 Dec.

2022

31 Dec.

2023

31 Dec.

2022

in
EUR'000

in EUR'000  in EUR'000
in

EUR'000

Derivative financial instruments (nominal amount) 46,565  76,076   46,565  76,076
Premium receivables from companies in bankruptcy 17,004  19,912   19,540  22,447
Shares and stakes of companies in bankruptcy 1,912  2,475   3,095  3,795
Placements and interest from companies in bankruptcy 10,790  8,658   11,704  9,506
Default interest on placements 2,713  3,673   2,712  3,672
Other off-balance-sheet items 235  235   235  235
 79,219  111,029   83,852  115,732

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to the financial statements for 2023

189

28.  Related party transactions

The Company considers that it has an immediate related party relationship with its ultimate controlling party,
the company ADRIS grupa d.d. and the Republic of Croatia (CERP) and companies with majority state ownership
or in which the state has significant influence, companies under control, under common control or under
influence of key management personnel and their close family members in accordance with the definitions
contained in International Accounting Standard 24 “Related Party Disclosures” (IAS 24). The Group considers the